
 
 

 

Queries about the agenda?  Need a different format? 
 

Contact Jemma West – Tel: 01303 853369 
Email: committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk or download from our 

website 
www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 

 

Date of Publication:  Tuesday, 9 April 2024 
 

Agenda 
 

Meeting: Cabinet 
Date: 17 April 2024 
Time: 5.00 pm 
Place: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
To: All members of the Cabinet 

 
 All Councillors for information 
  
 

 The cabinet will consider the matters listed below on the date and at the 
time and place shown above.   
 
This meeting will be webcast live to the council’s website at 
https://folkestone-hythe.public-i.tv/core/portal/home.   
 
Please note there will be 37 seats available for members of the public, 
which will be reserved for those speaking or participating at the meeting.  
The remaining available seats will be given on a first come, first served 
basis. 
 
  

1.   Apologies for Absence  
  

2.   Declarations of Interest (Pages 3 - 4) 
 

 Members of the Council should declare any interests which fall under the 
following categories: 
 
a)  disclosable pecuniary interests (DPI); 
b)  other significant interests (OSI); 
c)  voluntary announcements of other interests. 
  

3.   Minutes (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 To consider and approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

mailto:committee@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk
http://www.folkestone-hythe.gov.uk/
https://shepway.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


Cabinet - 17 April 2024 

held on 20 March 2024. 
  

4.   Infrastructure Funding Statement 2023 (Pages 11 - 64) 
 

 In accordance with the latest revisions made via the Community 
Infrastructure Levy (Amendment) (England) (No. 2) Regulations 2019), 
from December 2020 local authorities must publish an Infrastructure 
Funding Statement (IFS). The IFS document provides a summary of all 
financial and non-financial developer contributions relating to Section 106 
Legal Agreements (S106) and the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) 
within Folkestone & Hythe District for a given financial year. This report 
seeks approval of the IFS, and identifies the infrastructure needs, the total 
cost of this infrastructure, anticipated funding from developer contributions, 
and the choices the authority has made about how these contributions will 
be used. 
  

5.   East Kent Spatial Development Company Update (Pages 65 - 100) 
 

 This report provides an overview of the role and objectives of East Kent 
Spatial Development Company Limited (EKSDC) and an update on current 
activities within the Folkestone & Hythe district.  
  
 

 
 
 

Page 2



Declarations of Interest 
 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) 
 
Where a Member has a new or registered DPI in a matter under consideration they 
must disclose that they have an interest and, unless the Monitoring Officer has 
agreed in advance that the DPI is a 'Sensitive Interest', explain the nature of that 
interest at the meeting. The  Member must withdraw from the meeting at the 
commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they have declared a 
DPI and must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter unless 
they have been granted a dispensation permitting them to do so. If during the 
consideration of any item a Member becomes aware that they have a DPI in the 
matter they should declare the interest immediately and, subject to any 
dispensations, withdraw from the meeting. 
 
Other Significant Interest (OSI) 
 
Where a Member is declaring an OSI they must also disclose the interest and 
explain the nature of the interest at the meeting. The Member must withdraw from 
the meeting at the commencement of the consideration of any matter in which they 
have declared a OSI and must not participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, 
the matter unless they have been granted a dispensation to do so or the meeting is 
one at which members of the public are permitted to speak for the purpose of making 
representations, answering questions or giving evidence relating to the matter. In the 
latter case, the Member may only participate on the same basis as a member of the 
public and cannot participate in any discussion of, or vote taken on, the matter and 
must withdraw from the meeting in accordance with the Council's procedure rules. 
 
Voluntary Announcement of Other Interests (VAOI) 
 
Where a Member does not have either a DPI or OSI but is of the opinion that for 
transparency reasons alone s/he should make an announcement in respect of a 
matter under consideration, they can make a VAOI. A Member declaring a VAOI 
may still remain at the meeting and vote on the matter under consideration. 
 
Note to the Code: 
Situations in which a Member may wish to make a VAOI include membership of 
outside bodies that have made representations on agenda items; where a Member 
knows a person involved, but does not have a close association with that person; or 
where an item would affect the well-being of a Member, relative, close associate, 
employer, etc. but not his/her financial position. It should be emphasised that an 
effect on the financial position of a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc 
OR an application made by a Member, relative, close associate, employer, etc would 
both probably constitute either an OSI or in some cases a DPI. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 20 March 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Gary Fuller, Rich Holgate, Jim Martin (Chairman), 
Tim Prater (Vice-Chair), Stephen Scoffham, 
Rebecca Shoob and Jeremy Speakman. 

  
Apologies for Absence None. 
  
Officers Present:  Michael Bailey (Tenant Engagement & Wellbeing Senior 

Specialist), Andy Blaszkowicz (Director of Housing and 
Operations), Gavin Edwards (Senior Performance 
Officer), Jonathan Hicks (Governance, Performance & 
Risk Manager), Ola Owolabi (Chief Financial Services 
Officer) and Susan Priest (Chief Executive) and Jake 
Hamilton (Committee Services Officer). 

  
Others Present: Councillor James Butcher (Oportuniras Chair). 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 5 
April 2024 at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 8 April 2024.  

 
89. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Gary Fuller declared a voluntary interest as a tenant of Folkestone & 
Hythe District Council. 
 

90. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 28 February 2024 were submitted, 
approved, and signed by the Leader. 
 

91. Quarter 3 Performance Report 2023-24 
 
The report provided an update on the Council’s performance for the third 
quarter of the year covering 1st October – 31st December 2023. The report 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



Cabinet - 20 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

enabled the Council to assess progress against the approved key performance 
indicators arising from the Council’s new Corporate Action Plan. Key 
performance indicators will be monitored during 2023-24 and reported to 
Members quarterly.  
  
Proposed by Councillor Tim Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Gary Fuller; and, 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That report C/23/92 be received and noted. 
2. That the performance information for Quarter 3 2023-24 in Appendix 

1 of the report be noted. 
  
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions). 
  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  

a. The Council is committed to monitoring performance across all of its 
corporate service ambitions to ensure progress and improvement is 
maintained. 

b. The Council needs to ensure that performance is measured, monitored 
and the results are used to identify where things are working well and 
where there are failings and appropriate action needs to be taken. 

 
92. 2022-23 Annual Equality Report 

 
The Equality Act 2010 places a statutory duty on the council to prepare and 
publish information annually to demonstrate compliance with the Public Sector 
Equality Duty. The draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report is therefore 
presented for consideration and approval prior to publication. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Mike Blakemore, 
Seconded by Councillor Jim Martin; and, 
  
RESOLVED: 
  

1. That report C/23/95 be received and noted. 
2. That the draft Equality & Diversity Annual Report outlined in 

Appendix 1 of the report be noted.  
  
(Voting figures: 9 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
  
The council needs to ensure that it meets the statutory requirements of the 
Public Sector Equality Duty. The report demonstrated the council’s commitment 
to positively contributing to the advancement of equality and good relations, 
summarises the activities undertaken in 2022-23 to promote equality, diversity, 

Page 6



Cabinet - 20 March 2024 
 
 

 
 

3 
 

and inclusion, and highlights the positive measures that have been taken to 
remove barriers, improve access to services, and increase customer 
satisfaction. 
 

93. Oportunitas Limited - Progress report 2023/24 to 31 January 2024 
 
The report provided an update from the Board of Oportunitas Ltd (“the 
company”) on activities undertaken so far during the 2023/24 financial year, 
including a projected outturn for the profit and loss account for the period to 31 
March 2024 compared to the original forecast, based on activity to 31 January 
2024. The report is in-line with the requirement contained in the Shareholder’s 
Agreement between the company and the Council. The chair of Oportunitas 
was available at the meeting of Cabinet to present the report and to address 
any questions. 
  

Proposed by Councillor Jim Martin, 

Seconded by Councillor Stephen Scoffham; and, 

  

RESOLVED: 

  

1.     That report C/23/97 be received and noted. 

2.     That the latest projected outturn for the Profit and Loss Account of 
Oportunitas Limited 
[...]
net report 
C/20/12 and its associated appendices refer.  

 
3.2 The purpose of having a governance framework in place is to ensure the 

deployment of CIL income follows clear and appropriate processes. Decisions 
to be taken by the District Council on spend of CIL receipts from the strategic 
pot would be taken in accordance with the IFS priorities and through the 
involvement/discussions between the Planning Policy team which leads on 

Page 12



preparation of the IFS, and the two Directors in conjunction with the S151 
Officer: 

 
• Director of Strategy and Resources 
• Director of Housing and Operations 

 
3.3 A significant role of the IFS is, therefore, to identify those infrastructure projects 

or types of infrastructure which Folkestone & Hythe District intends will be, or 
may be, wholly or partly funded by the Community Infrastructure Levy; whilst 
indicating other sources of funding that can be pooled to fund the same 
infrastructure projects. 

 
3.4 In conjunction with the approved process for scheme prioritization as set out 

in the District Council’s CIL Governance Framework, the District Council has 
identified the following projects to represent its top priorities: 
 
Table 3.1. Priority projects for the spend of CIL receipts by FHDC 

 
Project name CIL funding 

support 
required 

Timescale for 
delivery 

Report reference (where 
applicable) 

Policy 
requirement 

Folkestone: A 
Brighter Future 

£997,170 
 

2025/26 financial 
year in line with 

project completion 

A/22/15, recorded in the 
infrastructure Schedule 

2023, and agreed at 
officer group on 

10/01/2024 (with a further 
updated agreed at the 

officer group meeting on 
5th February 2024) 

Policy SS5 
District 

Infrastructure 
Planning of the 
adopted Core 

Strategy Review 

Coast Drive 
Visitor Centre 

£300,000 Complete by Spring 
2025 

C23/70, recorded in the 
infrastructure Schedule 

2023, and agreed at 
officer group on 

10/01/2024 

Policy SS5 
District 

Infra
[...]
rade 

 
 

   
 
 

FHDC 

 
 

Developer / 
FHDC 

 
 
 

£23 m 

Part funded 
through 
secured 

S106, 
capital 

receipts 

 
 
 

£2.5 m 

Leisure and 
Culture 
facilities 

Repairs the Martello Tower 
No. 3 

Important None    FHDC FHDC £100,000 Not funded £100,000 

 

 

P
age 63



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

          
 
 
 

Report Number C/23/104 
 
 
 

To:  Cabinet     
Date:  17 April 2024 
Status:  Non-Key Decision  
Responsible Officer: Ewan Green, Director of Strategy & Resources 
Cabinet Member: Cllr Jim Martin, Leader of the Council and Cabinet 

Member for Otterpool Park and Planning Policy 
 
SUBJECT:  EAST KENT SPATIAL DEVELOPMENT COMPANY 
 
SUMMARY:  This report provides an overview of the role and objectives of East 
Kent Spatial Development Company Limited (EKSDC) and an update on current 
activities within the Folkestone & Hythe district.  
 
REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with oversight of EKSDC activity 
and the opportunity to raise any matters for consideration of the Council’s 
appointed board director and the company Chief Executive. 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS: 
1. To receive and note report C/23/104. 
2. To raise any matters for consideration of the Council’s appointed board 

director and the company Chief Executive. 
 

  

This Report will be made 
public on 9 April 2024

Page 65

Agenda Item 5



 

 

1. BACKGROUND 
 
1.1 EKSDC is a local authority-controlled development company operating 

across the East Kent and surrounding area. It aims to deliver sustainable 
projects based on the following criteria: 
 
• Regeneration projects that create employment outputs 
• Demonstratable market failure (only delivering where the market will not) 
• Projects need to provide return on investment.  
• Meeting the aims and objectives of member organisations. 

 
1.2 There are 7 members of the company, each with an equal shareholding: 
  

 Canterbury City Council 
 Dover District Council 
 Folkestone and Hythe District Council 
 Thanet District Council 
 Kent County Council 
 University of Kent  
 Locate in Kent 

 
1.3 The Council is represented on the EKSDC Board by Cllr Adrian Lockwood 

(as appointed by the Leader of the Council). An officer Steering Group 
supports the Board, and the Council is represented on this group by either 
the Director of Strategy and Resources or the Chief Offer: Place and 
Growth. 
 

1.4 The Council previously entered into a joint venture agreement with East Kent 
Spatial Development Company (EKSDC), the company has a strong 
balance sheet with a net worth of £7.6m and the Directors have a reasonable 
expectation that the company has adequate financial resources to continue 
in operational existence for the foreseeable future. 
 

1.5 Further information on the role and activity of the company can be found in 
the appendices and via: https://eksdc.co.uk/ 

 
2. Folkestone and Hythe Activity 
 
2.1 There have been 2 two significant EKSDC development projects delivered 

in the Folkestone and Hythe area:  
 

 1.Bouverie House Business Centre, Folkestone (£1.2M) 
 Bouverie House business centre was opened in April 2021. Prior to EKSDC 

purchasing the lease it had stood as an uncompleted empty building for 13 
years. The EKSDC funded the purchase of the lease and 50% of the fit-out 
costs, the remaining 50% coming from the European Regional Development 
Fund. The building consists of 21 offices amounting to just over 6000 sqft. 

  
 2.Romney Marsh Business Hub (£1.64M) 

The Romny Marsh Business Hub is a joint venture between the EKSDC 
and Folkestone and Hythe District Council with additional funding being 
provided by Magnox.  The building opened in 2022 and has been very 

Page 66

https://eksdc.co.uk/


 

 

successful. Also operating out of the centre is the Magnox-funded Business 
Support Manager providing services across the whole of Romney Marsh. 
The building comprises 15 offices amounting to some 6000 sqft of office 
space. 

 
2.2 Officers are currently investigating potential new projects for EKSDC to 

consider in the Folkestone and Hythe area. 

3. RISK MANAGEMENT ISSUES 

3.1 There are no risk management issues directly arising from this report. 

4.  LEGAL/FINANCIAL AND OTHER POLICY MATTERS 

4.1  Legal Officer’s Comments (NM) 

There are no legal implications arising directly from this report. 

4.2  Finance Officer’s Comments (OO) 

There are no immediate financial implications as a result of this report.  
However, the East Kent Spatial Development Company annual report for the 
year ended 31 March 2023, the company made a profit after tax of 
£1,498,985 (2022: £64,556 loss).  The company has £2,640,286 (2022: 
£2,151,598) included in cash at the bank and anticipate holding some £2.9m 
million in the financial year ending April 2024. 

As a consequence, the EKSDC Directors believe that the company is well 
place to manage its business risks successfully despite the current uncertain 
economic outlook.   

4.3 Diversities and Equalities Implications (EG) 

There are no equality and diversity issues directly arising from this report. 

4.4  Climate Change Implications (EG) 
 
There are no climate implications directly arising from this report.  

 
5. CONTACT OFFICERS AND BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS 
 

Councillors with any questions arising out of this report should contact the 
following officer prior to the meeting: 

 
Ewan Green, Director of Strategy and Resources 
Telephone: 07783 659864 
Email:  ewan.green@folkestone-hythe.gov.uk 
   
The following background documents have been relied upon in the 
preparation of this report:  
 
 

Page 67



 

 

Appendices 
 
Appendix 1   East Kent Spatial Development Company Ltd 

Report for Folkestone and Hythe 
 
 Appendix 2  East Kent Spatial Development Company Ltd 
    Accounts 2022-2023 

 
 
 

Page 68



 

 

 

 

East Kent Spatial Development Company 

Report to Folkestone and Hythe District Council 

 

A

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

1 
 

 
 

Minutes 
 

 

Cabinet 
 
Held at: Council Chamber - Civic Centre Folkestone 
  
Date Wednesday, 17 April 2024 
  
Present Councillors Mike Blakemore, Polly Blakemore, 

Gary Fuller, Jim Martin (Chairman), Tim Prater (Vice-
Chair), Stephen Scoffham, Rebecca Shoob and 
Jeremy Speakman 

  
Apologies for Absence Councillors Rich Holgate 
  
Officers Present:  Ewan Green (Director of Strategy and Resources), James 

Hammond (Strategy & Policy Senior Specialist), 
Amandeep Khroud (Assistant Director), Susan Priest 
(Chief Executive) and Debbie Spalding (Chief Executive, 
EKSDC) 

  
Others Present: Councillor Adrian Lockwood 

 
 
 

NOTE:  All decisions are subject to call-in arrangements. The deadline for call-in is 
Friday 26 April at 5pm.  Decisions not called in may be implemented on 29 April 
2024.   

 
98. Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Lockwood was present at the meeting, as the council’s 
representative on the East Kent Spatial Development Company. He declared 
that he had, some years ago, been professionally engaged and paid to do work 
for EKSDC.  
 

99. Minutes 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 20 March 2024 were submitted, approved, 
and signed by the Leader. 
 

100. Infrastructure Funding Statement 2023 
 
The Leader advised that this report had been deferred and would be considered 
at a future meeting of the Cabinet.  



Cabinet - 17 April 2024 
 
 

 
 

2 
 

 
101. East Kent Spatial Development Company Update 

 
The report provided an overview of the role and objectives of East Kent Spatial 
Development Company Limited (EKSDC) and an update on current activities 
within the Folkestone & Hythe district.  
  
Councillor Lockwood was present to introduce the report, as the council’s 
nominated representative on the EKSDC. 
  
Proposed by Councillor Prater, 
Seconded by Councillor Fuller; and 
  
RESOLVED: 
1.          That report C/23/104 be received and noted. 
  
(Voting figures: 8 for, 0 against, 0 abstentions).  
  
REASONS FOR DECISION: 
The purpose of the report is to provide Members with oversight of EKSDC 
activity and the opportunity to raise any matters for consideration of the 
Council’s appointed board director and the company Chief Executive. 
  
  


